AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$500 from the University of Cincinnati College of Nursing on behalf of Nicole DeGreg, RN; AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Fund No. 395, "Community Health Center Activities Fund"; and further AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$500 from the unappropriated surplus of Fund No. 395, "Community Health Center Activities Fund," to the Cincinnati Health Department's non-personnel operating budget account no. 395x266x7300 for the purposes of purchasing equipment and supplies to support the Roberts Academy School-Based Health Center.

WHEREAS, the University of Cincinnati College of Nursing ("UC") annually presents the Torch of Excellence Nursing Award (the "Torch of Excellence") to outstanding nurses in the Greater Cincinnati region who go above and beyond to provide exceptional patient care; and

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2022, UC awarded the Torch of Excellence to Nicole DeGreg, a Family Nurse Practitioner employed by the Cincinnati Health Department and working at the Roberts Academy School-Based Health Center in Cincinnati's Price Hill neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the Roberts Academy is a public school within the Cincinnati Public School District, serving students from pre-kindergarten through the eighth grade; and

WHEREAS, the Torch of Excellence includes a cash gift of \$500; and

WHEREAS, Nicole DeGreg wishes to donate her cash gift of \$500 to the City of Cincinnati to be used to purchase equipment and supplies to support the Roberts Academy School-Based Health Center; and

WHEREAS, there is no match requirement and no additional FTEs associated with the acceptance of this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[b]ecome a healthier Cincinnati," as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate a \$500 donation on behalf of Nicole DeGreg, RN from the University of Cincinnati College of Nursing

for the purposes of purchasing equipment and supplies to support the Roberts Academy School-Based Health Center.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to deposit the donated funds into Fund No. 395, "Community Health Center Activities Fund."

Section 3. That the City Manager is authorized to transfer and appropriate \$500 from the unappropriated surplus of Fund No. 395, "Community Health Center Activities Fund," to the Cincinnati Health Department's non-personnel operating budget account no. 395x266x7300.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to comply with the terms of Sections 1 through 3 hereof.

Passed:	, 2022	
	_	
		Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:		
Cle	rk	